CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Les Lee Shell, Chief Administrative Officer
Joseph P. Gloria, Registrar of Voters

Recommendation:

Ratify and approve an Amendment to the Contract with Dominion Voting Systems,
Inc., for CBE No. 603915-15, for Voting System Agreement; and authorize the Chief
Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or take other action as
appropriate. (Previous Amendments and original Contract are available for public
viewing at the County Clerk’s Office, Commission Division) (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #: 1010.000 Fund Name: General Fund

Fund Center: 1040314000 Funded PGM/Grant: N/A

Amount: $36,560 for new equipment, software and $5,775 for annual license fees
Description: Voting System Agreement

Additional Comments: The initial Contract amount was $320,956, Amendment No. 1 decreased the

Contract amount by $10,432.20, Amendment No. 2 increased the Contract amount
by $8,537,186, Amendment No. 3 increased the Contract amount by $8,480,000,
Amendment No. 4 increased the Contract amount by $60,300, Amendment No. 5
increased the Contract amount by $79,300, and Amendment No. 6 will increase the
Contract amount by $42,335.

The amount for perpetual licensing fees is $6,019,136.28, for a new Contract
amount of $23,528,811.08 should the County continue to use the software through
May 31, 2025.

BACKGROUND:

On January 5, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of CBE No. 603915-15 to
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. (LBE) in the amount of $320,956 to provide voting systems software and
equipment.

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract:

. The term of the Contract was from September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016. Amendment No. 2
extended the contract through May 31, 2020 and included the option to renew for one-year periods as
along as the County uses the system.

. Included the option to increase the award amount up to 25% based on possible increased user
requirements for the renewal terms and approved budget appropriations.
. Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract

with advanced written notice.

Amendment No. 1 ratified the effective date of the Contract to September 1, 2015 and included a $10,432 credit
for Win EDS license fees covering September 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015.

Cleared for Agenda

04/06/2021

File ID#

21-453



Amendment No. 2 provided for the purchase of new voting machines and software. Additionally, it extended the
term of the contract through May 31, 2020 with the ability to renew for one-year periods as long as the County
uses the equipment and system.

Amendment No. 3 provided for the purchase of additional new voting machines, printers, licensing and software
fees.

Amendment No. 4 provided for a new module that will allow Clark County Nevada citizens to vote over sees.
This approval also allowed for the option to increase the award amount up to 25% based on possible user
requirement for the renewal terms and for the correction of the contract total to include annual fees that would be
needed for as long as the department uses the voting system.

Amendment No. 5 provided mail ballot readers hardware and software licenses for the upcoming primary
election.

Approval of Amendment No. 6 will provide absentee/vote by mail hardware and polling location hardware for the
upcoming election and ratify the option to increase the award amount up to 3% for possible price increases for
renewal terms that was established in the original contract.

Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. currently holds a Clark County Business License.



